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ISRA VISION AG: 3rd Quarter YTD 2013 / 2014 – revenues rise by 12 %, EBT by 15 %

A further quarter of double-digit growth – forecasted revenue goal of  
100 million euros is becoming a reality 

l	Revenue plus of 13 % in the quarter; for 9 months plus 12 % to approx. 70 million euros 

l	EBT growth for 9 months plus 15% to 12.8 million euros (Q3 - YTD - 12 / 13: 11.2 million euros)

l	EBT margin increases to 17 % to total output (Q3 - YTD - 12 / 13: 16 %)

l	Continued high margins with respect to total output:  

 l	EBITDA margin at 26% (Q3 - YTD - 12 / 13: 26 %)

 l	EBIT margin at 17% (Q3 - YTD - 12 / 13: 17 %)

l	Gross margin at a stable level of 60% to total output (Q3 - YTD - 12 / 13: 60 %)

l	Operative cash flow improved  

l	Current order backlog at approx. 61 million euros (Q3 12 / 13: approx. 50 million euros)

l	Earnings per share (EPS) increase by 15% to 2.02 euros (Q3 - YTD - 12 / 13: 1.76 euros)

l	Financial year 2014 / 2015: Again double-digit growth planned

In short form

 

 

*) In relation to total output

(in $ k)
FY 2013 / 2014 

9 months      
FY 2012 / 2013 

9 months       Change

Revenues 69,807 90 %* 62,214 90 %* + 12 %

Gross Profit 46,524 60 %* 41,400 60 %* + 12 %

EBITDA 19,921 26 %* 17,652 26 %* + 13 %

EBIT 13,379 17 %* 11,714 17 %* + 14 %

EBT 12,843 17 %* 11,165 16 %* + 15 %

Net profit 8,929 12 %* 7,772 11 %* + 15 %

Earnings per share before taxes 2.93 2.55 + 15 %

(in $ k)
FY 2013 / 2014 

3 months       
FY 2012 / 2013 

3 months        Change

Revenues 25,030 91 %* 22,091 90 %* + 13 %

Gross Profit 16,449 60 %* 14,584 60 %* + 13 %

EBITDA 6,914 25 %* 6,259 26 %* + 10 %

EBIT 4,751 17 %* 4,276 17 %* + 11 %

EBT 4,582 17 %* 4,065 17 %* + 13 %

Net profit 3,164 11 %* 2,816 11 %* + 12 %

Earnings per share before taxes 1.05 0.93 + 13 %
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Business activity

ISRA VISION AG (ISIN: DE 0005488100), one of the world’s top companies for industrial image processing 
(Machine Vision) as well as globally leading in surface inspection of web materials and 3D machine vision ap-
plications, continues the successful growth course of the first half-year also in the third quarter of 2013 / 2014. 
With the traditionally strong final quarter, reaching the important revenue mark of 100 million euros for the first 
time is expected in the 2013 / 2014 financial year.

With the revenue plus of 13 percent in the third quarter compared to the same period of the previous year 
(Q3 13 / 14: 25.0 million euros, Q3 12 / 13: 22.1 million euros), the company has again consistently met its fo-
recast to grow in the double-digit range – as in the preceding years and quarters. In the first nine months of 
the financial year (October 1, 2013 to September 30, 2014), revenues increase referenced to the same period 
of the previous year by 12 percent to 69.8 million euros (Q3 - YTD - 12 / 13: 62.2 million euros). EBT (Earnings 
Before Taxes) also show a double-digit rise of 15 percent compared to the first nine months of 2012 / 2013 
to 12.8 million euros (Q3 - YTD - 12 / 13: 11.2 million euros). In accordance with its planning, ISRA once again 
maintained the high earnings margins and confirms the consistent growth strategy. Based on the 9-months 
earnings achieved and the traditionally strong fourth quarter, the company verifies its forecast reliability and 
underscores reaching the targeted revenue goal of 100 million euros for the 2013 / 2014 financial year.

With the Q3 results, ISRA demonstrates once again its usual planning consistency: The positive profitability 
development continues in the third quarter of 2013 / 2014. The margins continue to remain at the forecasted 
high values: With 17 percent to total output, the EBT margin raises by one percentage point compared to the 
same period of the previous year (Q3 - YTD - 12 / 13: 16 %). EBT (Earnings Before Taxes) amount to 12.8 million 
euros (Q3 - YTD - 12 / 13: 11.2 million euros). EBIT (Earnings Before Interest and Taxes) expand by 14 percent 
to 13.4 million euros (Q3 - YTD - 12 / 13: 11.7 million euros). The EBIT margin reaches once again a value of 17 
percent to total output (Q3 - YTD - 12 / 13: 17 %). Based on an EBITDA (Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreci-
ation and Amortization) of 19.9 million euros (Q3 - YTD - 12 / 13: 17.7 million euros), the EBITDA margin amounts 
to 26 percent to total output (Q3 - YTD - 12 / 13: 26 %). Adding up to 60 percent to total output, the gross margin 
(total output minus cost of materials and labor of production and engineering) remains constant at a high level 
(Q3 - YTD - 12 / 13: 60 %). Given the increase in equity ratio by two percentage points to 59 percent (September 
30, 2013: 57 %) and the available credit lines, the company is equipped with solid capital resources for future 
growth. 

With more than 25 worldwide locations today, ISRA is represented in the most important international markets 
and, as such, is one of the most consistently globalized Machine Vision providers. In the third quarter of the 
2013 / 2014 financial year, revenues continued their positive development in almost all of the regions similar to 
the first six months of the year. Asia continues to be the strongest growth region and confirms the dynamics 
from past quarters, followed by Europe and the Americas. The intensive sales activities in all customer indus-
tries show an effect – especially in strong order entries from the Metal and Paper industry. The international 
locations are being expanded further – with a focus on Brazil, Asia and particularly China. Investments in 
Research & Development support the sustainable growth through new application-optimized, economical 
innovations. 

The good order entry in the first nine months of the year under review 2013 / 2014 and the currently high order 
backlog of approximately 61 million euros (previous year: approx. 50 million euros), along with the traditionally 
strong fourth quarter, form a solid basis to reach the forecasted revenue mark of 100 million euros by the end 
of the financial year – with earnings margins at the level of the last quarters. In the context of the long-term 
strategy, the management is preparing the organization for the next revenue dimension with investments and 
the strengthening of the management team in growth-relevant key positions.
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Regions and Segments

The good business development of the first six months in revenues and earnings also continued in the third 
quarter of 2013 / 2014. As in the previous quarters, especially the Asian market is registering a dynamic 
growth. In Europe, the positive course from the second quarter continued. The company is recording in-
creasing demand impulses from Eastern Europe, whereby the Russia business is of little importance, as in 
the previous years. The order entries in the Americas show a more moderate development. In the future, the 
strengthening of the regional presences will remain an integral component of the strategy and provides an 
important contribution to the profitable growth of the company.

In the reporting quarter, ISRA continued to grow in both segments – Surface Vision and Industrial Automati-
on. In the past financial year 2012 / 2013, the Industrial Automation segment was one of the strongest growth 
drivers with a revenue increase of 30 percent. In the current reporting period, the revenues in this segment 
were not only held at the high level of the previous year – but raised by 11 percent to 15.8 million euros 
(Q3 - YTD - 12 / 13: 14.2 million euros). The development is supported by a continuously high demand for inno-
vative 3D system solutions, particularly by premium German automobile manufacturers and the US-American 
automotive industry. EBIT rise by 14 percent to 3.0 million euros (Q3 - YTD - 12 / 13: 2.6 million euros), the EBIT 
margin amounts to 17 percent referenced to total output (Q3 - YTD - 12 / 13: 16 %). Besides the automotive in-
dustry, positive signals and increasing customer inquiries come from the market for generic standard products 
in which the company positions its „Plug & Automate“ 3D sensor family. This also includes the innovative 
solution for „intelligent bin picking“, which was met with substantial interest among customers on the AUTO-
MATICA trade fair and set significant revenue impulses.

In the Surface Vision segment, revenues expand to 54.0 million euros in the first nine months of the financial 
year (Q3 - YTD - 12 / 13: 48.0 million euros) – a growth of 12 percent. EBIT go up by 14 percent to 10.4 mil-
lion euros (Q3 - YTD - 12 / 13: 9.1 million euros), which corresponds to a margin of 17 percent to total output 
(Q3 - YTD - 12 / 13: 17 %). Compared to the previous year, ISRA records strong order entries in the metal sector 
– a considerable success of the intensive sales efforts. Significant increases in the Paper and Specialty Paper 
areas have also provided a strong contribution to the positive result. The Glass and Plastics industries profited 
from good order entries, business in the Printing industry is particularly supported by a strengthening of the 
sales team and product innovations. The Solar product portfolio enhanced through the acquisition of GP Solar 
showed a high demand at the beginning of the year, especially from Taiwan, Korea, Japan and the United 
States. The orders underline the solar industry’s willingness to invest in inspection technology. The company 
continues to carefully monitor the industry and features the best requirements to profit from the future develop-
ment of the photovoltaics market.

Revenue and profit situation

Compared to the previous year, ISRA increased revenues in the first nine months of the 2013/2014 financial 
year by 12 percent to 69.8 million euros (Q3 - YTD - 12 / 13: 62.2 million euros), in the 3-months period even 
by 13 percent to 25.0 million euros (Q3 12 / 13: 22.1 million euros). Total output rose to 77.4 million euros 
(Q3 - YTD - 12 / 13: 69.1 million euros). The production costs with 30.8 million euros (Q3 - YTD - 12 / 13: 27.7 mil-
lion euros) amount to 40 percent. As in the same period of the previous year, the expenditures for materials 
and labor each remain at 20 percent to total output – resulting in a stable gross margin of 60 percent. For the 
expenses for Research & Development, the measures of reaching costs of 14 percent to total output show 
first effects. In the first nine months, the investments accounted for 11.8 million euros (Q3 - YTD - 12 / 13: 10.4 
million euros), which corresponds to 15 percent with respect to total output (September 30, 2013: 16 %). The 
expenditures for Sales and Marketing totaled 12.3 million euros (Q3 - YTD - 12 / 13: 10.7 million euros). With an 
increase of only 3 percent referred to the same period of the previous year, the administrative costs are at the 
target mark of 4 percent referenced to total output. 
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The high margin level of the first six months was confirmed in the third quarter of the financial year and slightly 
improved in some cases. EBITDA rises to 19.9 million euros (Q3 - YTD - 12 / 13: 17.7 million euros), while the 
EBITDA margin remains stable at 26 percent referenced to total output (Q3 - YTD - 12 / 13: 26 %). After depreci-
ations and amortizations in the sum of 6.5 million euros (Q3 - YTD - 12 / 13: 5.9 million euros), the company rea-
lizes an EBIT of 13.4 million euros (Q3 - YTD - 12 / 13: 11.7 million euros). Based on total output, the EBIT margin 
attains to 17 percent (Q3 - YTD - 12 / 13: 17 %). EBT (Earnings Before Taxes), a key number for the management 
of the ISRA Group, also raises by 15 percent to total output to 12.8 million euros (Q3 - YTD - 12 / 13: 11.2 million 
euros), while the EBT margin climbs to 17 percent (Q3 - YTD - 12 / 13: 16 %). For the first three quarters of the 
2013 / 2014 financial year, ISRA records a consolidated net profit of 8.8 million euros (Q3 - YTD - 12 / 13: 7.7 
million euros), which corresponds to an increase of 15 percent. Earnings per share after taxes grow by 15 
percent to 2.02 euros (Q3 12 / 13: 1.76 euros).

Liquidity and financial situation

By the end of the third quarter on June 30, 2014, ISRA achieved an operative cash flow of 11.4 million euros 
(June 30, 2013: 10.8 million euros). For investments, the company spent 9.0 million euros (June 30, 2013: 8.9 
million euros), of which 0.4 million euros were for acquisitions. The cash flow from financing activities amoun-
ted to - 1.5 million euros as of the balance sheet date. Financial liabilities in the amount of 3.0 million euros 
were repaid as planned and the dividend of 1.5 million euros resolved on March 25 was distributed. The net 
cash flow at the end of the quarter increased to 1.1 million euros (June 30, 2013: 0.9 million euros). The sus-
tained optimization of the cash flow remains in intensive focus of the management. 

As of June 30, 2014, the group total assets amount to 210.9 million euros (September 30, 2013: 207.2 million 
euros). In preparation of the fourth quarter, inventories on the asset side rise by 8 percent to 27.9 million euros 
(September 30, 2013: 25.8 million euros). The trade receivables decreased by one percent and were at 62.5 
million euros (September 30, 2013: 63.2 million euros). Overall, the total of short-term assets increases to 105.0 
million euros (September 30, 2013: 103.1 million euros). The long-term assets add up to 105.8 million euros 
(September 30, 2013: 104.2 million euros). 

On the liabilities side of the consolidated balance sheet, trade payables amount to 2.7 million euros as of June 
30, 2014 (September 30, 2013: 6.7 million euros). The short-term financial liabilities to banks as of the reporting 
date rose to 32.5 million euros (September 30, 2013: 28.9 million euros), while the other financial liabilities were 
reduced to 8.8 million euros (September 30, 2013: 11.2 million euros). Tax liabilities accounted for 1.1 million 
euros (September 30, 2013: 1.9 million euros). The company decreased the long-term liabilities to banks by 
3.0 million euros to 8.6 million euros (September 30, 2013: 11.6 million euros).

Equity rose in the first nine months of the 2013 / 2014 financial year to 125.0 million euros (September 30, 2013: 
117.9 million euros). Given the increase in equity ratio by two percentage points to 59 percent (September 
30, 2013: 57 %) and the available credit lines, the company is equipped with solid capital resources for future 
growth.  As of June 30, 2014, ISRA held 300 own shares.

Employees and Management

In the first nine months of the financial year 2013 / 2014, the ISRA Group employed 563 staff on average at the 
more than 25 locations worldwide. By the end of the third quarter on June 30, 2014, the company counted 
a total of more than 600 employees. Overall, the Production and Engineering areas employed 40 percent, 
approximately 20 percent in each case worked in Research & Development as well as in Marketing & Sales. 
The share of employees in administration amounted to 14 percent. About 75 percent of the staff are working 
in Europe, around 15 percent in Asia and approx. 10 percent in North and South America.
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In the third quarter, ISRA strengthened the areas Sales, Engineering and Service worldwide. Thus, the ma-
nagement underscores the continuation of its global growth strategy. By expanding the teams, particularly in 
Asia, ISRA responds to the sustained dynamics in the Asian market.

Marketing and Sales

ISRA utilizes leading international trade fairs to present its products at a customer-specific level in relevant 
markets and regions. The goal of the investments in Marketing and Sales is to generate new and recurring 
business and, as a result, additional profitable growth. In the third quarter, the company was again present at 
important trade fairs and introduced its innovations to existing and potential customers from the automation, 
metal, glass, solar, paper, plastics and printing industry. Overall, ISRA was an exhibitor at more than 40 trade 
fairs in the current financial year in Asia, Europe as well as North and South America.

At AUTOMATICA, one of the globally leading trade fairs for automation, the company showcased two world 
premieres from the fields industrial automation and 3D measurement technology to the trade specialists. 
With the successful fair participation, ISRA again confirms its innovative drive and position as technologically 
leading provider in the Machine Vision market. During the international trade exhibition for quality assurance 
CONTROL, ISRA demonstrated an innovative deflectometry system for three-dimensional measurement of 
specular surfaces of any shape. It is used for the production-integrated quality control of, for example, lenses, 
films and solar cells. The 3D sensor product family and the corresponding software were exhibited at the 
HANNOVER MESSE, as well as other trade fairs. At INTERSOLAR EUROPE, the integrated product portfolio 
of ISRA and GP Solar was presented to the exhibition visitors. In Shanghai, the company took part in two 
important trade fairs: At the center of the CHINAGLASS presentation was the extensive range of solutions for 
quality assurance and process optimization in the glass industry. At SNEC China, the inspection technology 
for the photovoltaic industry, which covers all production steps from wafer to the module, drew a great deal of 
customer interest.

The presence at numerous internationally important trade fairs is complemented by in-house workshops. For 
this purpose, the company invites its customers on a regular basis to its locations in Europe, Asia and the 
United States. The mutual exchange is an important communication channel to understand future customer 
needs and requirements as well as industry-specific processes. It allows products to be developed and intro-
duced to the market in a targeted way and within a short period of time.

Research and Development

As an innovation leader in the industrial image processing area, Research & Development have the highest 
priority for ISRA. Investments in R&D are the foundation for innovative products that enable customers th-
roughout the world to use new applications and solutions. This creates the prerequisite for profitable growth 
in the future. In the first nine months of the 2013 / 2014 financial year, the company invested a total of 11.8 
million euros (Q3 - YTD - 12 / 13: 10.4 million euros) in Research & Development. Of this sum, 7.5 million euros 
(Q3 - YTD - 12 / 13: 6.9 million euros) were used for new products which are awaiting their immediate market 
launch. R&D expenses in the third quarter amount to 15 percent to total output. Thus ISRA takes a step in the 
direction of the medium-term goal of reaching a R&D share of 14 percent with respect to total output.

The continuous cost optimization and further development of products and applications is an elementary 
part of ISRA‘s R&D strategy. This focus is also reflected in the latest innovations. For example, the company 
presented a new sensor for optical inspection of adhesive beads to the market. A significantly accelerated 
examination of reflecting surfaces is achieved with an optimized 3D measurement system. Customers from all 
industries profit from the use of state-of-the-art LED lighting technologies. The same applies to the intelligent 
software architecture „EPROMI“ (Enterprise Production Management Intelligence), which contributes to increa-
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ses in efficiency and productivity across industries. At the center of the further development is the integration 
of a cloud-based data solution for automated manufacturing processes. In the Industrial Automation segment, 
ISRA presented a new 3D sensor generation for paint inspection. It allows a three-dimensional inspection of 
coated surfaces during movement for the first time – results are practically available in real time. In the Surface 
Vision segment, an extensive inspection solution, which is designed for the precise detection and classificati-
on of defects on coated glass, is about to be introduced to the market. In addition, there is a new application 
for inspecting the surface structure of metal bands.   

Share

Following the positive trend in the first six months of 2013 / 2014, the price of the ISRA share was valued 
around 50 euros in the following three months. The price of the share rose based on the Xetra closing price 
of 34.42 euros on October 01, 2013 to 50.00 euros on June 30, 2014. During the 9-months period, the stock 
price increased by approx. 45 percent, while the DAX grew by about 14 percent in the same time period and 
the TecDax by about 21 percent. In the third quarter, the ISRA share reached the lowest value of 46.99 euros 
on April 11, 2014, based on the closing price of the XETRA trading system. The share reached its highest value 
of 54.90 euros on May 06, 2014. In this time period, all German stock exchanges traded an average of approx. 
9,100 ISRA shares per trading day (Q2 2013 / 2014: almost 8,400). The market capitalization as of the balance 
sheet date on June 30, 2014 significantly increased with 219.1 million euros compared to the previous year 
(June 30, 2013: 146.1 million euros).

The share is being watched and assessed by analysts from M.M. Warburg, Hauck & Aufhäuser, Landesbank 
Baden-Württemberg, Close Brothers Seydler and Matelan Research.

Outlook

After the successful first nine months of the 2013 / 2014 financial year and the upcoming traditionally strong 
fourth quarter, the company has an optimal starting position to reach the forecasted revenue goal of 100 
million euros in the current reporting year. A significant share of it is due to the consistent expansion of the 
leading technological position in the market. The broad regional set up plays another key role: Today, the 
company is already one of the most internationally diversified providers in the area of industrial image pro-
cessing. Furthermore, the worldwide service network and the customer base consisting of global players are 
important factors. The profitable growth strategy is to be further continued. The company is already preparing 
the organization for revenue dimensions of more than 100 million euros and, for this purpose, is undertaking 
targeted investments, such as in the development of product innovations. Additional expenditures are allotted 
to the regional expansion and the infrastructure. New qualified employees as well as the expansion of the 
global customer base are additional important areas. The management continues to focus on the expansion 
of the market shares in existing customer industries as well as the development of new regions and industries.

For the fourth quarter of the financial year, the company anticipates a similarly positive development as in pre-
vious years. ISRA awaits dynamic order entries from almost all areas and expects an ongoing high demand 
from Asia as well as a continuation of the investment activities in Europe. The businesses for North and South 
America are further intensified through targeted marketing and sales measures. 

A continuing good development emerges in the Industrial Automation segment. For the financial year, ma-
nagement expects a double-digit growth in this area. The high demand for automation solutions comes 
predominantly from the automotive industry, particularly from premium German manufacturers as well as the 
United States. In the Surface Vision segment, management expects a similarly strong order entry dynamics 
for the fourth quarter as in the last two quarters. The intensive sales activities in the Metal and Paper business 
should generate additional revenue impulses. From the glass and plastics industry, ISRA expects further order 
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entries and a significant contribution to revenues. The company supports the business in the printing segment 
with targeted product innovations and a strengthened sales team. Following strong revenues from the solar 
industry, particularly from Taiwan, Korea and Japan, in the first months of the financial year, the company also 
expects orders from these regions in the final quarter of 2013 / 2014. 

Expanding the service business remains in focus. For this purpose, the company offers customers additional 
support and services, which also include an expanded training program that is being planned at different 
locations worldwide as part of the ISRA Academy. The introduction of the further developed portfolio is ac-
companied by corresponding marketing measures.

Besides organic growth, pursuing external growth by acquiring suitable companies is an important part of the 
long-term strategy. For the target companies, a fitting expansion of the product portfolio, an increase of the 
market shares, the development of new markets and the integrability are at the centre of the examinations in 
advance of an acquisition. Currently, the management is intensively monitoring and analyzing targets which 
will strategically strengthen ISRA and, following a positive evaluation result, plans to conclude a further project 
in the upcoming financial year. 

In order to prepare the organization for a revenue level of more than 100 million euros, the management is 
concentrating on measures to increase cost efficiency. In production, the activities for further streamlining the 
processes and reducing the lead times are being continued. In addition, an intensive focus persists on the 
optimization of cash management. In preparation of the upcoming financial year, investments in the infrastruc-
ture of the organization as well as the expansion of the global marketing and sales presence remain important 
instruments of the growth strategy.

Based on the strong order backlog of approximately 61 million euros (Q3 - YTD - 12 / 13: approx. 50 million 
euros), ISRA anticipates a double-digit revenue growth to 100 million euros and a profitability similar to the 
previous quarters for the financial year 2013 / 2014. For 2014 / 2015, the company expects further important 
impulses from the currently attractive market environment for its automation and quality assurance solutions.  
To realize the planned double-digit growth the global sales activities and the regional presence, as well as 
innovations, are particularly intensified. On this basis, ISRA is preparing steps towards reaching the next tar-
geted revenue dimension of 150 million euros by, among other things, the strengthening of the management 
team in value-adding sectors. 
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(in $ k)

FY 2013 / 2014
9 months

(Oct. 1, 2013 -
June 30, 2014)

FY 2012 / 2013
9 months

(Oct. 1, 2012 -
June 30, 2013)

FY 2013 / 2014
3 months

(Apr. 1, 2014 -
June 30, 2014)

FY 2012 / 2013
3 months

(Apr. 1, 2013 -
June 30, 2013)

Net sales 69,807 90 % 62,214 90 % 25,030 91 % 22,091 90 %

Capitalized work 7,545 10 % 6,891 10 % 2,615 9 % 2,399 10 %

Total output 77,352 100 % 69,105 100 % 27,645 100 % 24,490 100 %

Material costs 15,412 20 % 13,614 20 % 5,648 20 % 5,210 21 %

Personnel costs excluding depreciation 15,416 20 % 14,091 20 % 5,548 20 % 4,696 19 %

Production cost 30,828 40 % 27,705 40 % 11,196 40 % 9,906 40 %

Gross Profit 46,524 60 % 41,400 60 % 16,449 60 % 14,584 60 %

Research and development costs 
total excluding depreciation

11,807 15 % 10,424 15 % 4,159 15 % 3,576 15 %

Sales and marketing costs 12,290 16 % 10,731 16 % 4,468 16 % 3,877 16 %

Administration costs 3,383 4 % 3,274 5 % 1,150 4 % 1,094 4 %

Sales and administration costs  
excluding depreciation

15,673 20 % 14,005 20 % 5,618 20 % 4,971 20 %

Other operational revenue /  
expenses 877 1 % 681 1 % 242 1% 222 1 %

EBITDA 19,921 26 % 17,652 26 % 6,914 25 % 6,259 26 %

Depreciation and amortization 6,542 8 % 5,938 9 % 2,163 8 % 1,983 8 %

Total costs 34,022 44 % 30,367 44 % 11,940 43 % 10,530 43 %

EBIT 13,379 17 % 11,714 17 % 4,751 17 % 4,276 17 %

Shares in associated companies 0 0 % - 3 0 % 0 0 % - 8 0 %

Interest income 35 0 % 22 0 % 0 0 % 17 0 %

Interest expense - 571 - 1 % - 568 - 1 % - 169 - 1 % - 220 - 1 %

Total costs 34,363 44 % 30,499 44 % 12,013 43 % 10,541 43 %

EBT 12,843 17 % 11,165 16 % 4,582 17 % 4,065 17 %

Income taxes 3,914 5 % 3,393 5 % 1,418 5 % 1,249 5 %

Net profit for the period 8,929 12 % 7,772 11 % 3,164 11 % 2,816 11%

Minority interests 96 0 % 66 0 % 37 0 % 20 0 %

Net profit after minorities 8,833 11 % 7,706 11 % 3,127 11 % 2,796 11 %

Earnings per share in € before tax **) 2.93 2.55 1.05 0.93

Earnings per share in € **) 2.02 1.76 0.71 0.64

Shares issued 4,380,940 ****) 4,381,145 4,380,940 ****) 4,380,953

Consolidated Total Operating Revenue EBITDA-EBIT statement *)***)
from October 1, 2013 to June 30, 2014 in $ k      

*)  According to IFRS / IAS unaudited
**)  Per-share result undiluted and diluted
***)  This pro forma statement is an additional presentation based on the comprehensive presentation 
 given in previous years and not part of the IFRS consolidated financial statements
****)  Weighted number of shares
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(in $ k)

FY 2013 / 2014
9 months

(Oct. 1, 2013 -
June 30, 2014)

FY 2012 / 2013
9 months

(Oct. 1, 2012 -
June 30, 2013)

FY 2013 / 2014
3 months

(Apr. 1, 2014 -
June 30, 2014)

FY 2012 / 2013
3 months

(Apr. 1, 2013 -
June 30, 2013)

Net sales 69,807 100 % 62,214 100 % 25,030 100 % 22,091 100 %

Cost of sales 31,233 45 % 28,145 45 % 11,335 45 % 9,998 45 %

Gross operating result (gross profit) 38,574 55 % 34,069 55 % 13,695 55 % 12,093 55 %

Research and development 9,654 14 % 8,351 13 % 3,409 14 % 2,723 12 %

Total costs 11,807 17 % 10,424 17 % 4,159 17 % 3,576 16 %

Capitalized work - 7,545 - 11 % - 6,891 - 11 % - 2,615 - 10 % - 2,399 - 11 %

Grants - 332 0 % - 243 0 % - 19 0 % - 243 - 1 %

Depreciation 5,725 8 % 5,061 8 % 1,883 8 % 1,789 8 %

Sales and marketing costs 12,613 18 % 11,066 18 % 4,580 18 % 3,958 18 %

Administration costs 3,472 5 % 3,376 5 % 1,179 5 % 1,115 5 %

Sales and administration costs 16,085 23 % 14,442 23 % 5,759 23 % 5,073 23 %

Other operational revenue / 
expenses 545 1 % 438 1 % 223 1 % - 21 0 %

Shares in associated companies 0 0 % - 3 0 % 0 0 % - 8 0 %

Interest income 35 0 % 22 0 % 0 0 % 17 0 %

Interest expense - 571 - 1 % - 568 - 1 % - 169 - 1 % - 220 - 1 %

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 12,843 18 % 11,165 18 % 4,582 18 % 4,065 18 %

Income taxes 3,914 6 % 3,393 5 % 1,418 6 % 1,249 6 %

Net profit of the period 8,929 13 % 7,772 13 % 3,164 13 % 2,816 13 %

Minorities 96 0 % 66 0 % 37 0 % 20 0 %

Net profit after minorities 8,833 13 % 7,706 12 % 3,127 12 % 2,796 13 %

Earnings per share in €  
before tax **) 2.93 2.55 1.05 0.93

Earnings per share in € **) 2.02 1.76 0.71 0.64

Shares issued 4,380,940 ****) 4,381,145 4,380,940 ****) 4,380,953

*)  According to IFRS / IAS unaudited
**)  Per-share result undiluted and diluted
***)  The Company‘s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International  
 Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS / IAS) of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year  
 under review the IFRS/IASs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.
****)  Weighted number of shares

Consolidated Income Statement *)***)       
from October 1, 2013 to June 30, 2014 in $ k



Quarterly Report Q3 |  Financial Year 2013 / 2014ISRA VISION 11

*)  According to IFRS / IAS unaudited  
**)  The Company‘s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International  
 Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS / IAS) of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year  
 under review the IFRS/IASs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  

Consolidated Balance Sheet *)**)   
at June 30, 2014 in $ k

(in $ k) June 30, 2014 Sept. 30, 2013

ASSETS

Assets

Short-term assets

Inventories 27,860 25,848

Trade receivables 62,517 63,180

Cash and cash equivalents 10,294 9,130

Financial assets 1,676 1,268

Other assets 1,231 3,053

Income tax receivables 1,458 591

Total short-term assets 105,036 103,070

Long-term assets

Intangible assets 95,359 92,831

Tangible assets 5,581 5,538

Cash and cash equivalents 420 525

Financial assets 993 1,335

Deferred tax claims 3,484 3,933

Total long-term assets 105,837 104,162

Total assets 210,872 207,232

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Short-term liabilities

Trade payables 2,683 6,676

Financial liabilities to banks 32,541 28,944

Other financial liabilities 8,828 11,208

Other accruals 800 961

Income tax liabilities 1,082 1,896

Other liabilities 1,379 1,659

Total short-term liabilities 47,313 51,344

Long-term liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 27,876 24,362

Financial liabilities to banks 8,550 11,575

Pension reserves 2,156 2,027

Total long-term liabilities 38,582 37,964

Equity  

Issued capital 4,381 4,381

Capital reserves 38,623 38,623

Profit brought forward 71,292 61,259

Accounted to the shareholders of ISRA VISION AG 8,833 11,567

Reserves for cash flow hedges 0 - 1

Currency exchange variations 725 573

Own shares - 8 - 8

Share of equity capital held by ISRA VISION AG shareholders 123,846 116,394

Equity capital accounted to non-controlling shareholders 1,131 1,530

Total equity 124,977 117,924

Total equity and liabilities 210,872 207,232
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(in $ k)
Oct. 1, 2013 - 

June 30, 2014
Oct. 1, 2012 -

June 30, 2013
Consolidation net profit for the period 8,929 7,772

Income tax payments 2,198 - 2,154

Changes in tax liabilities / reimbursement claims,  
including change in deferred taxes 3,964 2,869

Changes in accruals - 32 - 3,198

Depreciation 6,542 5,938

Changes in inventories - 2,013 - 2,438

Changes in trade receivables, other assets, prepaid expenses 1,551 7,271

Changes in trade payables, other liabilities, deferred income - 9,835 - 5,825

Interest income - 23 - 22

Interest expenses 559 568

Other non cash transactions - 486 50

Cash flow from operating activities 11,354 10,830

Investments in tangible assets - 856 - 431

Investments in intangible assets - 7,733 - 7,090

Investments in aquisitions - 400 - 1,418

Cash flow from investment activities - 8,990 - 8,936

Payments to minorities through share buy-back 0 - 8

Dividend payouts - 1,533 - 1,314

Acquisition of interests in subsidiaries 3,597 4,437

Payments of financial liabilities - 3,025 - 3,355

Interest income 23 22

Interest expenses - 559 - 568

Cash flow from financing activities - 1,497 - 787

Changes in value resulting from exchange rate variations 189 - 179

Change in fund assets 1,057 930

Net cash flow

Fund assets as per Oct. 01, 2013 / Oct. 01, 2012 9,655 7,536

Fund assets as per Jun. 30, 2014 / Jun. 30, 2013 10,714 8,466

*)  According to IFRS / IAS unaudited  
**)  The Company‘s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International  
 Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS / IAS) of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year  
 under review the IFRS/IASs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  

Consolidated Cash flow Statement *)**)   
from October 1, 2013 to June 30, 2014 in $ k
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(in $ k)
Common 

stock
Capital 

reserves
Own 

shares

Reserve 
for cash 

flow- 
hedges

Cur-
rency 

variation

Profit 
brought 
forward

Net profit 
for the  
period 

after 
minority 
interests

Share of 
equity  
capital 

held by 
ISRA VISI-

ON AG  
share- 

holders

Minority  
inte-
rests Equity

October 1, 2012 4,381 38,623 0 - 28 1,286 51,910 10,663 106,835 869 107,704
Profit brought 
forward 0 0 0 0 0 10,663 - 10,663 0 0 0

Own shares 0 0 - 8 0 0 0 0 - 8 0 - 8

Dividend 0 0 0 0 0 - 1,314 0 - 1,314 0 - 1,314
Acquisition of min-
ority interests 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Overall earnings 0 0 0 26 - 179 0 7,707 7,554 66 7,620

June 30, 2013 4,381 38,623 - 8 - 2 1,107 61,259 7,707 113,067 935 114,002

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity       
October 1, 2012 to June 30, 2013 *)**) in $ k

*)  According to IFRS / IAS unaudited        
**)  The Company‘s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards  
 (IFRS / IAS) of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the IFRS/IASs and SICs which must compulsorily be  
 applied were followed.         
 

(in $ k)
Common 

stock
Capital 

reserves
Own 

shares

Reserve 
for cash 

flow- 
hedges

Cur-
rency 

variation

Profit 
brought 
forward

Net profit 
for the 
period 

after 
minority 
interests

Share of 
equity  
capital 

held by 
ISRA VISI-

ON AG  
share- 

holders

Minority 
inte-
rests Equity

October 1, 2013 4,381 38,623 - 8 - 1 573 61,259 11,567 116,394 1,530 117,924
Profit brought 
forward 0 0 0 0 0 11,567 - 11,567 0 0 0

Own shares 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Dividend 0 0 0 0 0 - 1,533 0 - 1,533 0 - 1,533
Acquisition of  
minority interests 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 495 - 495

Overall earnings 0 0 0 1 152 0 8,833 8,986 96 9,082

June 30, 2014 4,381 38,623 - 8 0 725 71,292 8,833 123,846 1,131 124,977

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity        
October 1, 2013 to June 30, 2014 *)**) in $ k
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*)  According to IFRS / IAS unaudited
**)  The Company‘s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards  
 (IFRS / IAS) of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the IFRS/IASs and SICs which must compulsorily be  
 applied were followed.

Segment Reporting by Division 
for selected positions of the consolidated income statement in $ k *)**)

Industrial Automation
Division

Surface Vision
Division

(in $ k)
Oct. 1, 2013 -

 June 30, 2014
Oct. 1, 2012 -

 June 30, 2013
Oct. 1, 2013 -

 June 30, 2014
Oct. 1, 2012 -

 June 30, 2013

Revenues 15,834 14,202 53,973 48,012

EBIT 2,992 2,622 10,386 9,092

Explanatory notes
Basic accounting and valuation methods

The company’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in line with the International Finan-
cial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under 
review the IFRSs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.

Darmstadt, August 29, 2014

The executive board


